

No. 21-1333

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REYNALDO GONZALEZ, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

GOOGLE LLC,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

Daniel R. Suhr
Counsel of Record
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
440 N. Wells Street, Suite 200
Chicago, Illinois 60654
Phone: 312-637-2280
dsuhr@libertyjusticecenter.org

November 18, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2
ARGUMENT 2
 I. Textualist judges may rely on congressional
 purpose and findings statements for insight
 into a statute’s correct reading. 2
 II. The congressional policy and findings in
 Section 230 support Petitioners in this case. . 5
CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	4
<i>Bd. of Trs. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	4
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	5
<i>Dyroff v. Ultimate Software Grp., Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2019).....	2
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019).....	2
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	4
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	3
<i>H. J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989).....	4
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	4
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	4
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	4
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	4
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	8

<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002).....	4
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....	4
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 975 (2012).....	3
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane County</i> , 2004 WI 58	5
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999).....	4
<i>Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmtys. Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	4
<i>Toyota Motor Mfg., Ky. v. Williams</i> , 534 U.S. 184 (2002).....	4
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	4
<i>Zuni Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 89 v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 550 U.S. 81 (2007).....	5
<u>Statutes</u>	
47 U.S.C. § 230	6, 7, 8
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Jarrold Shobe, <i>Enacted Legislative Findings and Purposes</i> , 86 U. Chi. L. Rev. 669 (2019).....	3
Max H. Hulme, Note: <i>Preambles in Treaty Interpretation</i> , 164 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1281 (2016)	3
Victoria L. Killion, <i>Understanding Federal Legislation: A Section-by-Section Guide to Key</i>	

Legal Considerations, Cong. Research Serv. (May
19, 2022).....3
